

No. 20-1539

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————  
DANIEL RIVAS-VILLEGAS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

RAMON CORTESLUNA,

*Respondent.*

—————◆—————  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—————◆—————  
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—————◆—————  
ROBERT G. HOWIE  
*Counsel of Record*  
AUDREY SMITH  
HOWIE & SMITH, LLP  
1777 Borel Place, Suite 1000  
San Mateo, CA 94402  
Telephone: (650) 685-9300  
Facsimile: (650) 212-0842  
Email: showie@howielaw.com

*Counsel for Respondent Ramon Cortesluna*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
I. BACKGROUND OF THE ACTION .....	1
A. CIRCUMSTANCES PRIOR TO POLICE ARRIVAL .....	1
B. POLICE DISPATCH REPORTS.....	2
C. POLICE INVESTIGATION TO AS- CERTAIN THE PROBLEM.....	2
D. PRE-SHOOTING INTERACTIONS ....	5
E. LESS LETHAL SHOTGUN USE OF FORCE.....	12
F. SHOVE AND KNEEL USE OF FORCE.....	14
II. THE LAWSUIT.....	14
III. THE APPEAL .....	15
REASONS WHY CERTIORARI SHOULD BE DENIED .....	16
I. NO CONFLICT AMONG CIRCUIT COURTS .....	18
A. NO CONFLICT THAT KNEE-TO- BACK USE OF FORCE ON A NON- RESISTING AND/OR COMPLIANT SUBJECT IS EXCESSIVE .....	18
B. NO CONFLICT THAT USE OF FORCE MUST BE APPROPRIATE TO DE- ESCALATED CIRCUMSTANCES .....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. NO CONFLICT THAT A PLAINTIFF IN AN EXCESSIVE FORCE CASE NEED NOT SHOW SIGNIFICANT IN- JURY.....	27
II. DENIAL OF QUALIFIED IMMUNITY AS TO THE PUSH AND SHOVE WAS AP- PROPRIATE BECAUSE APPLICABLE CASE LAW CLEARLY ESTABLISHES A CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATION .....	28
III. NO IMPORTANT FEDERAL QUESTION OR ISSUE OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE .....	33
IV. THRUST OF PETITION IS A REQUEST FOR REVIEW OF THE APPELLATE COURT'S APPLICATION OF SETTLED RULE OF LAW TO PARTICULAR FACTS .....	35
CONCLUSION.....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abdullahi v. City of Madison</i> , 423 F.3d 763 (7th Cir. 2005).....	20, 27
<i>Alicea v. Thomas</i> , 815 F.3d 283 (7th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) .....	30
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) .....	38
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011) .....	28, 29, 31
<i>Baird v. Renbarger</i> , 576 F.3d 340 (7th Cir. 2009).....	34
<i>Bennett v. Krakowski</i> , 671 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Blankenhorn v. City of Orange</i> , 485 F.3d 463 (9th Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Blazek v. City of Iowa City</i> , 761 F.3d 920 (8th Cir. 2014).....	27
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004) .....	29
<i>Cavataio v. City of Bella Vista</i> , 570 F.3d 1015 (8th Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 139 S.Ct. 500 (2019) .....	29
<i>City of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S.Ct. 1765 (2015) .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Cole v. Bone</i> , 993 F.2d 1328 (8th Cir. 1993).....	34
<i>Cole v. City of Dearborn</i> , 448 Fed. Appx. 571 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	19, 21
<i>Cole v. Hutchins</i> , 959 F.3d 1127 (8th Cir. 2020).....	27
<i>Couden v. Duffy</i> , 446 F.3d 483 (3rd Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Crawford v. Geiger</i> , 656 Fed. Appx. 190 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	21
<i>Croom v. Balkwill</i> , 645 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Crosby v. Monroe County</i> , 394 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Dancy v. McGinley</i> , 843 F.3d 93 (2nd Cir. 2016) .....	18
<i>Dean v. Jones</i> , 984 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2021).....	27
<i>Durruthy v. Pastor</i> , 351 F.3d 1080 (11th Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>Ellis v. Wynalda</i> , 999 F.2d 243 (7th Cir. 1993).....	27
<i>Estate of Phillips v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 123 F.3d 586 (7th Cir. 1997).....	26
<i>Estate of Smart v. City of Wichita</i> , 951 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2020).....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ford v. City of Yakima</i> , 706 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2013), overruled on other grounds, ___ U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 1715 .....	30
<i>Glasscox v. Argo</i> , 903 F.3d 1207 (11th Cir. 2018).....	22
<i>Griggs v. Brewer</i> , 841 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>Hadley v. Gutierrez</i> , 526 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Hall v. District of Columbia</i> , 867 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	21
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	28
<i>Harris v. Langley</i> , 647 Fed. Appx. 585 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	19
<i>Herrera v. Bernalillo County</i> <i>Bd. of County Comm’rs</i> , 361 Fed. Appx. 924 (10th Cir. 2010) (unpublished) .....	20
<i>Hill v. Crum</i> , 727 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2013).....	34
<i>Hinson v. Martin</i> , 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 12775 (5th Cir. 2021) (unpublished) .....	34
<i>Hunt v. Massi</i> , 773 F.3d 361 (1st Cir. 2014) .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Johnson v. Heins</i> , 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 3559 (9th Cir. 2021) (unpublished) .....	34
<i>Jones by Jones v. Walsh</i> , 45 F.3d 178 (7th Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>Kelley v. Borg</i> , 60 F.3d 664 (9th Cir. 1995).....	30, 33
<i>Ketcham v. City of Mt. Vernon</i> , 992 F.3d 144 (2nd Cir. 2021) .....	34
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 138 S.Ct. 1148 (2018) .....	29, 32
<i>Kukla v. Hulm</i> , 310 F.3d 1046 (8th Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Kulpa v. Cantea</i> , 708 Fed. Appx. 846 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	34
<i>Lachance v. Town of Charlton</i> , 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 6189 (1st Cir. 2021) .....	18
<i>LaLonde v. County of Riverside</i> , 204 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lamont v. New Jersey</i> , 637 F.3d 177 (3rd Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>Laury v. Rodriguez</i> , 659 Fed. Appx. 837 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	19
<i>Lowth v. Town of Cheekatowaga</i> , 82 F.3d 563 (2nd Cir. 1996) .....	23
<i>Lytle v. Bexar County, Tex.</i> , 560 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2009).....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>McAllister v. Price</i> , 615 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) .....	15, 16
<i>Morales v. Fry</i> , 873 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2017).....	27
<i>Nolin v. Isbell</i> , 207 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>Perry v. Woodruff Cty. Sheriff Dep’t</i> , 858 F.3d 1141 (8th Cir. 2017).....	20, 25
<i>Peterson v. City of Fort Worth</i> , 588 F.3d 838 (5th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014) .....	36
<i>Priester v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 208 F.3d 919 (11th Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>Rohrbough v. Hall</i> , 586 F.3d 582 (8th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Salazar-Limon v. City of Houston</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 137 S.Ct. 1277 (2017) .....	35
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001) .....	29
<i>Scott v. City of Red Bay</i> , 686 Fed. Appx. 631 (11th Cir. 2017) (unpublished) .....	21
<i>Scott v. District of Columbia</i> , 101 F.3d 748 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	23



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007) .....	36, 37
<i>Shreve v. Jessamine County Fiscal Court</i> , 453 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2006).....	23, 24
<i>Smith v. Kansas City, Mo Police Dep’t</i> , 586 F.3d 576 (8th Cir. 2009).....	20, 25, 34
<i>Smith v. Mattox</i> , 127 F.3d 1416 (11th Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>Smith v. Ray</i> , 781 F.3d 95 (4th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014) .....	28
<i>Tribble v. Gardner</i> , 860 F.2d 321 (9th Cir. 1988).....	34
<i>Waterman v. Batton</i> , 393 F.3d 471 (4th Cir. 2005).....	26, 27
<i>Wertish v. Krueger</i> , 433 F.3d 1062 (8th Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>White v. Jackson</i> , 865 F.3d 1064 (8th Cir. 2017).....	23
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S.Ct. 548 (2017) .....	28
<i>Wilks v. Reyes</i> , 5 F.3d 412 (9th Cir. 1993).....	27
<i>Wilkins v. Gaddy</i> , 559 U.S. 34 (2010) .....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Williams v. City of York</i> , 967 F.3d 252 (3rd Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>Ziesmer v. Hagen</i> , 785 F.3d 1233 (8th Cir. 2015).....	20, 25
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	14, 34
 RULES	
U.S. Supreme Court Rule 10 .....	35
